Acquisition Financing had been completed on the dates indicated, nor is it indicative of the future operating results of Clarus and Rhino-Rack.  Assumptions and estimates
underlying the Transaction Accounting Adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in connection with the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information. The accounting for the Acquisition is dependent upon the completion of certain valuations and other studies that have not yet been finalized.
Accordingly, the Purchase Price and associated allocation are preliminary. Due to the fact that the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been
prepared based upon preliminary information, the final amounts recorded for the Acquisition may differ materially from the information presented. These estimates are subject
to change pending the finalization of the valuation and other studies.

CLARUS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

  Clarus   Rhino-Rack

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Clarus
and Rhino-Rack

Sales
Domestic sales  $ 132,226  $ 17,053  $ -   $ 149,279
International sales   91,781   53,083   -   144,864

Total sales   224,007   70,136   -   294,143

Cost of goods sold   146,212   38,504   3,860  C   193,233
   346  G
   4,235  A
   76  A

Gross profit   77,795   31,632   (8,517)   100,910

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   71,428   21,605   9,467  A   99,112
   (3,860)  C
   431  G
   41  A

Transaction costs   2,433   -   10,151  A   12,584

Total operating expenses   73,861   21,605   16,230   111,696

Operating income (loss)   3,934   10,027   (24,747)   (10,786)

Other (expense) income

Interest expense, net   (1,261)   (910)   (3,864)  B   (5,258)
   777  G
Other, net   912   1,842   -   2,754

Total other (expense) income, net   (349)   932   (3,087)   (2,504)

Income (loss) before income tax   3,585   10,959   (27,834)   (13,290)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (1,960)   2,848   (7,812)  D   (6,924)
Net income (loss)  $ 5,545  $ 8,111  $ (20,022)   $ (6,366)

Income (loss) per share:

Basic  $ 0.18   $ (0.20)
Diluted   0.18   (0.20)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   30,175   2,315   32,490
Diluted   31,225   2,315   32,490

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

 2

CLARUS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

  Clarus   Rhino-Rack

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Clarus
and Rhino-Rack

Sales
Domestic sales  $ 99,449  $ 11,876  $ -   $ 111,325
International sales   49,191   38,655   -   87,846

Total sales   148,640   50,531   -   199,171

Cost of goods sold   93,569   26,950   2,688  C   123,374
   136  G
   31  A

Gross profit   55,071   23,581   (2,855)   75,797

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   41,589   13,704   4,615  A   57,405
   (2,688)  C
   169  G
   16  A

Transaction costs   1,125   2,622   -   3,747

Total operating expenses   42,714   16,326   2,112   61,152

Operating income (loss)   12,357   7,255   (4,967)   14,645

Other (expense) income

Interest expense, net   (450)   (327)   (1,914)  B   (2,386)
   305  G
Other, net   (4,601)   (714)   -   (5,315)

Total other expense, net   (5,051)   (1,041)   (1,609)   (7,701)

Income (loss) before income tax   7,306   6,214   (6,576)   6,944
Income tax (benefit) expense   (211)   2,370   (1,859)  D   300

Net income (loss)  $ 7,517  $ 3,844  $ (4,717)   $ 6,644

Income per share:

Basic  $ 0.24   $ 0.20
Diluted   0.23   0.19

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   31,325   2,315   33,640
Diluted   32,970   2,315   35,285

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

 3

CLARUS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

  Clarus   Rhino-Rack

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma Combined
Clarus and Rhino-

Rack
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,782  $ 7,513   14,465  A $ 26,508
   (2,252)  B

Accounts receivable   51,235   10,769   -   62,004
Inventories   82,656   22,811   4,235  A  109,702
Prepaid and other current assets   13,123   644   -   13,767
Income tax receivable   254   -   -   254

Total current assets   154,050   41,737   16,448   212,235

Property and equipment, net   27,495   4,136   484  A  32,115
Other intangible assets, net   16,963   666   50,834  A  68,463
Indefinite lived intangible assets   47,415   -   72,800  A  120,215
Goodwill   26,715   -   85,693  A  112,408
Deferred income taxes   11,342   1,399   -   12,741
Other long-term assets   10,229   8,546   583  B  22,047
   2,689  A
Total assets  $ 294,209  $ 56,484  $ 229,531  $ 580,224

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 42,167  $ 18,762   7,650  A $ 68,767
   188  A

Income tax payable   1,201   3,213   -   4,414
Current portion of long-term debt   5,010   607   1,800  B  7,417

Total current liabilities   48,378   22,582   9,638   80,598

Long-term debt   22,112   2,107   152,615  B  176,834
Deferred income taxes   1,215   -   37,290  A  38,505
Other long-term liabilities   7,324   10,033   3,564  A  24,321
   899  A
   2,501  A

Total liabilities   79,029   34,722   206,507   320,258

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value; 5,000 shares authorized;

none issued   -   -   -   -
Common stock, $.0001 par value; 100,000 shares

authorized; 35,496 issued and 31,485 outstanding   4   1   (1)  F  4
Additional paid in capital   518,981   -   55,334  E  574,315
Accumulated deficit   (280,148)   21,726   (21,726)  F  (290,696)
   (10,548)  A
Treasury stock, at cost   (24,440)   -   -   (24,440)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   783   35   (35)  F  783

Total stockholders' equity   215,180   21,762   23,024   259,966
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 294,209  $ 56,484  $ 229,531  $ 580,224

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

 4

Clarus Corporation

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

1 Description of Acquisition

On July 1, 2021, Clarus, through Oscar, acquired Rhino-Rack, a leading manufacturer of highly-engineered automotive roof racks, trays, mounting systems, luggage
boxes, carriers, and accessories, pursuant to the terms of Purchase Agreement by and among Oscar, the Company, Cropley Nominees Pty Ltd (the “Seller”), Richard
Cropley, Hugh Cropley and Oliver Cropley. All United States dollar amounts contained herein are based on the exchange rates in effect for Australian dollars ($AUD)